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THE CHRISTIAN COUNCIL OF SOUTH AFRICA

"The African Marriage Survey - An# Enquiry into the Effects of 
Modern Contacts on African Family Life , with special reference 
to Marriage Law and Custom," being launched by the International 
African Institute and the International Missionary Council with 
financial assistance from the British Colonial Development and 
Welfare Fund and the Carnegie Corporation of New York.

of Sir John Waddington, former Governor of Northern Rhodesia, 
who is Chariman of the Executive Committee for the Survey, has 
been sent, we understand, to 80-90 persons in the Union, and 
this Council, as a Constituent body of the International 
Missionary Council, has been asked to give what assistance it 
can.

Meeting of this Council felt that it was essential first of all 
to know what was being done in the matter by the Institute of 
Race Relations. We should therefore be very grateful if you 
would be kind enough to let us know what action your Institute 
is proposing in the mat
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21 February, 194-9.

Mr. Quinton Whyte,
Director of S .A . Institute of Race Relations 
P .O . Box 97,D UA J f m
JOHANNESBURG

Dear Mr. Whyte,

You will no doubt know of the survey entitled

A preliminary questionnaire over the signature

Considering this the recent Executive Committee

Secretary.



Bsiwtor the lion. Dr. l .H . Brookes,

88, r ister^rit* Str»*t,

H  •- VV&JhiL.

Bear Dr. Brookes,

' Hr. Whyte hit* asked ne t ' write to y*u In connection with 

the survey being launched by the International African Institute 
and the In1 o w l Ni^eioasry Council, entitled* •The African
Harrises fwv-y - Ad Enquiry into the eff ects of modern eont cts 

OH African faselly lift, with «- ' 1 *> •ftrrl’vse l«w
custom".

The Sxecutlve Co'mitte* for the Survey h « a?p*r«»ntly issued 

». preliminary qu*^tiob£»!r*» ot&r the sifjnature of Sir John stakHnj* 
ton. Mr, Vhyte va« nnd r the lntr <«**if\n that the Institute had 
received a on y  of this ^ueetioj^irej Vut we do not sesa to be 

able to find 1%,

ffe should th<«*efor« r-e extre^ly grateful it  yow vill fee no 

very vr'nd fee to «end ue a oopy of it.
ft . '

Yours si no-r^ly,

Horrell)
■-> *:h<iii;ai,



U S t  OP INDIVIDUALS TO VHOM COiIES OF THE k .I'-STIoNNAIRE
‘■ILL BE SENT.

.

irofessor Z. . Matthews, Fort Hare.
Pro fee e or i '.J . Schoeman, Stellenbosch University.
Professor J .D . Krige, University of Natal.
Dr. <>. Jenaen, University of Natal.
Irofessor Raymond Burrovs, University of Natal.
■'rs. . - oernle, 38 St. Patrick * 0 Road', Houghton, Johannesburg.
Dr. Monica "U R o n , Rhodes University College.
Rev. P . I taon, r.fJ. Box 7^0, Bula"ayo.
Dr. Jeffreys, University of ti e ' itvaterBrand*
Re. T . Ser ;̂ l e , Port Hare.
Dr. van ‘ ■rrelo, Dhief Ethnologist, Native Affairs Dept.,

P .O . Sox 3-rk* Pretoria.
7)r. Tror , er-Asslstant Ethnologist of Native Affairs Dept.
Dr. . . . "hepard, l.ovedale.
^ev. *• .-molt, Blythawood, I utter^nrth.
Dr. T .D . Holleman, c/o Stellenbosch University,
Rev. A. Bertl^oud, Sviss iselon, Morija, Basutoland.
Dr. R.P. Aitl-.en, ttooldvllle, Slbaoa, N. Transvael.
Mr. D.r-. ’ . Tlmkulu, ohlanga Institute, ihoenix, Natal, 

r. Hugh Tracey, Hon. Gee. African Music society, P .O .  Box 6126, JHB, 
rofessor I .  Schapera. Cape Town University.

Dr; Hilda Xuper, c/o *r . A.II. Beemer, 3 ^roxham House, Johannesburg. 
Dr. Kllen Hellsann, 12 Boapas Road, Dunkeld, Johannesburg.
Ds. J . Reyneke, 75 Bosnian -treet, iretoria.
Mr. aurice -ebb, P .O . Box 731, Durban.
Dr. o .D . WellheiJfi, 6 Oirthberto Buildings, Oxford Street, E. Londottj:. 
Mr. D .B . I.olteno, c/o Box 1998, Gape Tovn.
Father o. Clarke, Catholic Presbetery, Derby Road, Springs.



'ix/ov dtt* 9t ’i9qQ~oo a&o 9"t rfoirf  ̂ ni y 't  si _
.w o n * ear e a s e l i  v M bm  ertt at I lom /oO

MH/TF ,^Ie'teortIn 15"i- aV

.»txrlH nlsatui'
TflOTD3flIQ

let March, 19^9.

The Secretary,
The Christian Council of South Afrloa,
56, Sarel Cllliors street,
THF, STRAND^ C.P,

Dear Mr, Fitts,

Thank you for your letter of 21st February, 19**9* dealing 
vith the African Carriage Survey.

The Institute i* n«t in & position to do any field-vork or 
first-fc. ml research in connection vith this survey; but ve are 
proposing to circulate oopies of the preliminary questionnaire 
Issued by the Executive Committee for the Survey to all Joint 
Councils and affiliated bodies, also to various individuals as 
set out in the attached list . In addition, ve vlll discuss the 
matter with Mr. Julius Levin and others. This should enable Hi 
to collect some useful material.

P .T .O



»

Council in l i ? n e % ^ . ° M p e r a t #  Vlth y° Ur
* _ ’ • 4  ̂ •" •< » , »

1

Yours alnoeraly, 1T\HM

■aQuintin Whyte.
DIRECTOR.

.*491 (ifouM *al

*» . ’  ; - -i V *  - } -

, 7U^etate arfT 
.aoiilA rfJifo8 to UoauoQ nailalirtD arfT 

#*aa*x*e aisIIIXO Ia*xs6
.*1.0 ^LMAfiTC 3KT

» i « H  .**M Taag

gnlXflef) ,9a»£ ,^ ’XAincfa'i JaJtS to «iojjal -urô  >xol inarfT
.* # V U f 8  • s b I t x a M n*oX*xlA arf* rfJiv

f io v-Mail ton ©*> o3 ttoltlmoq » nl ton Rj ajujijanl arfT

rf,iw noi^oannoo nl rfoi^aaa*! f>fl*rf-*a<il1 
a'xiannoiJasi/p ^ianl*2Ia‘iq arfj to aalqoo 9tnIuotlo oi ^niaoqo'icj

r II*  o* *•▼’»/£; 0rf̂  oaJJX.MioO ariJuoaxH arf* nf f>au«ai 
•a  alai/Mjrlbal auotiar ot oela ta»Xf>o<f f> a*a im iB bciB sllom/oO 

arf* aauoaifi Xliv aw .noltlbba nl .fa ll  6arfo««j» arf* ni Ji/o *aa 
«r alcfana bluorfa alrfT .atarfjo 6ns ni*«J auilul, ,*jM rf*lw *ia**am

.Xai’ia^Bfl Xulaau qajob ioalloo oi



Stad l & J  City of 
Johannesburg Johannesburg

DEPARTEMENT VAN NIE-EUROPEANESAKE 
NON-EUROPEAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

Telefoon \ q q  q q o o  A
Telephone J ^  od>zz-4 409/512, His Majesty's Gebou/Buildings,
Adresseer asb. alle mededelings ™ rr ct
aan die Bestuurder. lilOII Ot,

communications to the Manager. f\) j/Ui- s %vf-. hit-*-*  ̂ pS^ox 5382,
. _________  '.'tA* JOHANNESBURG.

Verwysno.
Ref. No.

i Manager. frUt- L J ^ -j (a-' v <̂ vv/ ‘

(J) h-u-w, 18th March, 1949.

Mrs. Quintin Whyte, 
P .O . Box 97, 

JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mrs. Whyte,

MARRIAGE AMONGST THE NATIVES.

In  accordance with your telephonic request 

made to Mr. A itchison, I enclose a copy of my recent 

address on the above subject.

Yours sincerely,

TA/MML.



MH/SO.

28th Harch, 1949.

Manager,

Mon-Kurop«i n Affairs Depart ent.
P.O. Sox 5382.
JQHa B -SBLTKQ.

Dear Hr. Venablaa,

isth ° ° tour;  * “  yo«- i n t .  of tn .

.ddr... « ' « * » * « £  J "  "  7°”  — » •« *

' C ar* *° * lad to haT* thi*» » *  “ ■« »o*t grateful to you for tending

Yonra sincerely.



MH/BO.

28th **aroh. 1949.

Senator the Hon. Dr. S. H. Brookes, 

c/o The Senate, 
gAps Tgfltj.

Sear Dr. Brookes,

On 28th Tebruary, 1949, I sent a letter to you at your 
Pletermaritsburg address, and it appears that it h s gone astray. 
This was ay fault for not haring sent it to Cape Town, and I am

sorry.

The text of the letter was as follows:-

"Mr. Whyte feis asked me to write to you in connection with 
the surrey being launched by thelnternational African Institute 
and the International Missionary Council, entitled! "The African 

Marriage Surrey - An Snqulry into the effects of modern contacts 
on African family life, with special reference to marriage law 

and custom".
V;

The Executlre Committee for the surrey has apparently issusd 

a preliminary questloonaire orer the signature of Sir John Had­
dington. Mr. Whyte was under the impression that the Institute 

recelred a copy of this questionnaire; but we do not seem to 

be able to find it .

We should theafore be extremely grateful if  you will be so 

rery 5clnd as to send us a copy of it .*

Tours sincerely,

I

&  * 
(Miss M. A. Horreil),
t sq h k h .a i  as SI STAMP,



/
1st A p r il ,  1949*

Miss M .A.'Horrell,
P .O .B o x  97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Miss Horrell,

I regret very much my delay in 

answering your letter of the 23rd February.

I have again been through my 

papers, but have not been able to find a copy of 

the questionnaire for which you ask. I suggest 

that the Secretary of the Christian Council may 

have one. His address is Rev. S .G .Pitts , 32 Sarel 

Cilliers Street, Strand.

Yours sincerely,

A P R  1 9 4 9

' o '  f v. #

1 /uzftrtavr&Difeiu} . __________  __

— ...... '



MH/30.

\ 4th April. I®48

' p H  ' s  •  .  •

s s. Brookes,

*„r the Ho b .Senator T>UD 
c/o The Senate,

£A££j£2i£*-

. 1949. * ith

■»- * • Brtolc" '  moh for,.<*

rSKl ^  to * * •  8»cr t,ry

of the ^  thfcnk*,
Vith a a ^

Toore . i o = « « W .

' I',"
J, :.) |i



ew \t toi«rodi bedsit a #siX erf* bam TeJJeX s'e*xrfW .-M o t •mdiiu* 
ivD aid* Lit w . b jfaLat ^ t r l A  en* oi »tlanaoti»BUi adi 1© ssiqoo bass 
d*iw •ao»-»q •aerf<u*f£(Vr« ittlw ^D^noo mi tm aox IS XeaaXq n/ox saoiois

.ta il  v jo  m l  madi £iao XXfw sw , tTpsvure 9xW oi

,JW>x salftfxroi* >*ol »9/soXoqfl d*iW

* h . S e e r .* . , , .  — T 4th April, 1949.

The Christian Council of South Africa,
56, Sarel Cilllers Street, 
m  STRAND, G.P

V
Dear Mr. PU£#* - X lm o B  Xel-atrM)

nrn “J U * **■*«*. 1949, Mr. Whyte wrote *o tell you that the Institute was

SectionQIithth«rS ^ T  C2fl6.8 ° f  i h® Pr®H*4nary questionnaire issued in con­
a t i o n  wlththe African Harriage Surrey to all Joint Council, and affiliated
bodies and to var’ nua individuals. »  a i.u iateo

We were unable to proceed with this at once, as we hare been extremely 
busy preparing evidence to place before fcfer various Gov eminent Coramlasiona 

of"th! « t0 pr?f"*d- Un^rtunately, however. I cannot find our copy

s L ^  ul l Z 7  ?u<lst1onnaire U * "ed *  th« Executive CowHttee for the 
I ^ Z i r  w h i t e  r  preaent away on leave, thus I cannot ask hia advice.
I wonder whether you will be so very kind as to assist us by Bending us a 
copy of the questionnaire? We should be moat grateful.

i /Further •.



Further to Hr. Whyte'# letter and the lift attached w®
« n d  th. * » . . . l o m » l r .  «  th . S i T l t u r i .  U .t j d .  will  thl .  ert

*c r o .. your plattsV If you »r 1» c w f » l t h  W ^ h . . .  p » K «  «lth  ; 

regard to the survey, we will oiait there fron our -1st.

With apologies for troubling you,

.e*ei .U t q k  A **  Toure sincerely. aTT^ » io e 8  erf? |

,»oti\A AtooB \o ItoaaoO aattulidO  erfT
.f » » U 8  •-telXIlO 1

«f ? miara m  (

r lt I
(Muriel E w h M - H W W 1,'1 **** <XB®a 
T»tCHKlCAL f

- . n j ' u r j i . - s s ^ s . r s ^  ^ , 3- —
3., *• •  ̂'v • • • -v1

. ___ ,  -Qrto gB aidt tlit* beaocrtq *1 eItfao.tr s t w  • "

^■aolBifmmoO isMBwroS a*rofi*T "mAt a i o W  eoalq o* *aa X* |

~ H S £  J « - 7 S S S S S ? S ®  S2 5
» “ . * * ;.*g g .  " ' t T n w  «>x » * » • * >  » * ■ *  1

,0  ^  *•<» •*  Mtrod. *W T.*f-fl«oM.e»p odt \o xq*>

.1 ............... leriJ HfX\



mh/ reb

• „ ^ n t h  ADrll, 1949,
The Secretary,
The Christian Council of South Africa,
56 Ssrel Cllliers S t .,
STRAND...C .?.

Deer Mr. Pitts,

Thank you very much Indeed for your letter 
of the 7th April, 1949, and for the enclosed 
questionnaire and Directive. It was very kind 
of you to come to our rescue.

1 wl11 now Eet bufly circuitting copies of 
the questionnaire.

With kind regards and many thanks,

Yours sincerely,

/ f #

(MURIEL HORRELL (Miss)) 
Technical As latent.



TJHE CHRISTIAN COUNCIL OF SOUTH AFRICA
An Association of Churches and Missionary Societies of South Africa for the extension of the Kingdom of God.

, Late P residen t:
*The Most Rev. the Archbishop  

of Cape Town.
Bishopscourt, Claremont, Cape.

Office :
“ JS3EKX,'’

JOOBSK3BEKX
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Secretary :
The Rev. Stanley G. Pitts.

Telephone .
Strand 171

Miss M.Horrell,
Technical Assistant,
The S.A.Institute of Race Relations, 
P .O . Box 97?
JOHANNESBURG.

7th April, 1949.

Dear Miss Horrell,

Thank you for your letter of the 4th April.

By good fortune we have a spare copy of the 
original Questionnaire and Directive, and these I am enclosing.

As to cutting across our plans, I am afraid that 
the rather indiscriminate manner in which the Questionnaires have 
been sent out from London will cut across both our plans. But if 
one or two people receive an extra copy, and that from a different 
source, it may serve to elicit timely replies'.

We ourselves shall be sending only to Missionary 
Councils and organisations of African ministers.

No trouble at allI

All good wishes,

Yours sincerely,



RR 84/49 
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SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS (in c .)

Issued by INTERNATIONAL AFRICAN INSTITUTE.

Seymour House,

17 Waterloo Place, 
London, S .W .l ,

November, 1948.

Dear Sir,

An investigation has commenced into the effects of modern 

contacts on African family life , with special reference to 

marriage law and custom. This investigation is under the 

auspices of the International African Institute and the Inter­

national Missionary Council, with financial help from the 

Colonial Office and the Carnegie Corporation of New York.

The Director of the Survey, Mr. Arthur Phillips, is to 

examine the laws of the various governments in Africa which 

pertain to the marriage system, and to make a review of the 

experience ol administrators in applying those laws.

Dr. Mair will he concerned with the sociological aspects 

of the subject and will direct attention, from an analysis of 

sociological and anthropological wi’itings, to those findings which 

are pertinent to the practical problems of the African community 
with respect to marriage.

The third line of enquiry, to be conducted by the Rev. Lyndon 

Harries, is an examination of Church rules and discipline in the 

field , with a study of the experience of missions in their work 

of promoting the Christian ideal of marriage.

It is with special reference to this third line of enquiry 

that your help and co-operation is now invited. The information 

received by Mr. Merle Davis in his preliminary investigation needs 

to be supplemented in various respects. The President of the 

Roman Conference of Catholic African Missions, Fr. Perbal, has 

promised the f\ill co-operation of the Conference in this survey, 

which is to be as comprehensive as possible.

Mr, Harries considers that the following points are relevant:

1. In  promoting the Christian ideal of a lifelong monogamous 

marriage in African communities, whether tribal or de- 

tribalized, what do you consider to be the chief hindrances?

i i . Is the legislation at present governing the marriage ef 

Africans or African Christians satisfactory; does it 

produce anomalies, hardship or injustices, and does it help 

or hinder the growth of the Christian ideal of the lifelong 
monogamous marriage ?

The value of the survey will depend very largely upon the nature 

of information received from Africa. It is hoped that you may be 

able to ax’range for information to be submitted, and the enclosed 

directive, framed in general terms, is meant to serve as a guide. 

Because of the wide variety of practice and custom, a detailed 
questionnaire would not be practical.

The Director of the Survey would be grateful also for any rele­

vant files , such as minutes of meetings or conferences dealing with 

marriage problems, or accounts of important marriage cases. These 
would be copied and returned to you without delay.

/Perhaps . . . .



Perhaps it would, be possible for someone to be appointed as 

correspondent for your area ? We recognise that this will mean 

more work for your Mission personnel whose strength is already 

overtaxed, hut in view of the importance of the subject we would 

ask you to put us in touch with the people best able to help.

It  would be appreciated if the co-operation of the Africans 

themselves could be invited, so as to obtain an expression of 

African opinion in matters so closely concerning themselves.

The initial stage in this investigation is the sifting of all 

the available evidence. It would be very much appreciated if you 

could send your reply before 31st March, 1949,

Will you please address all communications in connection with 

the Survey to A .M .S . (Missions), care of the above address.

Yours sincerely,

Sgd. E. WADDINGTON,

Chairman of the Executive Committee,

ENQUIRY INTO AFRICAN MARRIAGE.

A. Character of your area. Urban (commercial or industrialised)

or rural or both ? What tribes? 

Matrilineai or partilineal ? The economic and social forces present. 

Influence of non-African communities (European, Indian, Arab etc,)

Their effect upon African family life ,

B. In  relation to Government. Marriage 'legislation ' by the State?
Or directives only? Benefits and 

disadvantages ? Your view on the competence of the State to .'.<*£?. s '.ate 

on matrimonial matters. Extent of this competence.. Marriage under 

the Ordinance. Is marriage under the ordinance the only valid fc^m?

Or, are marriages under Native law also valid as to their trivil effects? 

Do you demand marriage under the Ordinance for your Christians, or 

merely foster it ? Divorce in  Government and Native law, special 

d ifficulties . Difficulties concerning inlicritance, - does marriage 

under the Ordinance (or with Government licence) guarantee that women 

do not become the property of the deceased husband's family? D';es it 

grant the right of inheritance to wife and children? Does it deter 

people from marriage and favour concubinage ? Do families object to 

the inheritance clause and endeavour to prevent marriages under the 

Ordinance? The conflict between European and Native law? Or, in 

South Africa, between Roman-Dutch and Native law?

(N. B, In answering Section B. please state whether in your 

area:

i . Marriage or divorce by State Law is the only method by 

which a marriage can be contracted or dissolved.

i i .  Marriage nr divorce under Native law is recognised by 

the State as valid for all persons otherwise subject to 

the jurisdiction of the native authority.

i i i .  African Christians are prohibited from being married or 

divorced, by Native law, though in other respects they

are subject to the jurisdlotiiUv of the Native authority.)

/C . In



0 . In  relation to Native law. Information as to tribal law re

marriage and divorce.

The attitude and powers of native courts of law in regard to marriage 

and divorce. What has "been the result of suits for divorce "between 

African Christians not being heard in the Native tribal courts, or 

being decided by Native law?

The essentials of marriage by Native law, what are they? Consent?

The contract? Are there any conditions sine qua non ? The "bride-price"? 

Accessory payments? Is there any public declaration or ceremony sig­

nifying the completion of the marriage? Is it regarded as a tentative 

agreement? To what extent? At what precise stage is the transaction 

deemed legally complete?

Are marriages by Native law in your area mainly monogamous or 

polygamous? Explain the attitude of your Church to marriage by Native 

law. The special difficulties of polygamy, e .g . the position of the 

wife and children of a polygamist in relation to the Church. Are there 

any regularised pre-marital practices, and if so what is their effect?

Opinion as to the registration of marriage by Native law, Bo you 

issue a certificate that, after the fulfilment of the conditions for 

marriage by Native law, the marriage has been CftXobrated according, to 

Church law? Also the position as to the "bride-price” and the levirate. 

Do you demand a signed declaration of reception of "bride-price" before 

performing the ceremony in Church? Reasons for disintegration of 

marriage by Native law? Relationship of people married by Native law 

to the Church and to the State, Attitude of your Church as to the 

validity of marriage by Native law? Modern trends in respect to 

marriage by Native law. Native opinion on this point. Non-native 

opinion,
✓

D. In relation tn the Church. Attitude among Christians towards

marriage in Church. Church dogmatic 

teaching on marriage. Church discipline, e .g . in dealing with polygamist 

Christians. Any sanctions? Attitude towards mixed marriages(Christians 

and pagans, or Christians of different denominations)? Education for 

Christian marriage, what does it consist in? Desertion, divorce and * 

successi/b polygamy among Christians. What measures are taken in trying 

to remedy such situations? Church councils? Mediation by cle‘.?.r.^an? Dy 

lay-people? (Go-d—f athers or god-mothers)? Causes of lapses? Age of 

marriage.

E, S-sme special d ifficulties . The educated husband and the uneducated

wife. Polygamy and taxation. Illegal 

unions, e .g , in areas of migratory 

labour.
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THE SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS ( in c . )  

SUID-AFRIKAANSE INSTITUUT VIR RASSEVERHOUDINGS ( in g .)

19 Stiemens S t . ,  
Telephone: Braamfontein,
44-4368 JOHANNESBURG.

Dear

As you probably are aware, a survey is being con­
ducted of the effects  of modern contacts on African family 
l i f e ,  with special reference to marriage law and custom.
The investigation is under the auspices of the International 
African Institute  and the International Missionary Council, 
with financial help from the Colonial O ffice  and the Carnegie 
Corporation of New York,

A questionnaire has been drawn up and circulated to 
various organisations and individuals  in different parts of 
Africa. You may have received a copy: but in case not, one 
is  attached.

The Institu te  is anxious to co-operate with the 
Christian Council of south A frica  in obtaining Information 
relating  to conditions In the Union and Rhodesia, The 
Christian Council is  c ircularising  Missionary Councils and 
organisations of African ministers, and we have promised to 
write to all Joint Councils and a ff i l ia t e d  bodies, (other than 
Church or Missionary Councils), also to selected individual 
people who ha^e knowledge or experience of the subject.

We shall be extremely grateful i f  you/your organisation 
will be kind enough to assist us in this matter, that is ,  unless 
you have already sent information direct to London.
Will you please be good enough to let us have information 
relating to your area, or to areas of Mfhich you have personal 
knowledge, in reply/such of the questions raised in the attached 
documents as you may wish to answer. I f  you can let us have 
this information by the end of April, 1949 , we shall be most 
appreciative.

Yours sincerely,

(MURIEL HORRELL - MISS)

Technical Assistant,



DR.E.p . AITKEN, Gooldvllle, Slbasa, N. TVL.

ALIWAL NORTH JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS AND AFRICANS, c/o 
Mr.F.S. Monaheng, Maleomess Secondary School, Allwal North, Cape.

REV. W. ARNOLD, Blythswood, Butterworth, TRANSKEI.

vj- THE BANTU SOCIAL CENTRE, c/o Rev. a.H . Zulu, St. Faith's Mission, 
U k / '  80 Carlisle Street, Durban.

PROFESSOR E. BATSON, University of Cape Town, P .O . Box 59 4 ,CAPE TOWN.

REV. A. BERTHOUD, Swiss Mission, Morlja, Basutoland.

BLOEMFONTEIN JOINT COUNCIL OF EURO'®KANS AND AFRICANS, c/o Mr.M.C. 
Martin, St. Andrews School, Location, BLOEMFONTEIN.

THE BRANDON BANTU HOSTEL, c/o Senator D.G. Shepstone, P .O . Box 178, 
DURBAN.

PROFESSOR R. BURROWS, University of Natal, Warwick Ave., Durban.

The Secretary, CAPE DIVISIONAL COUNCIL, CAPE TOWN.

— — The Hon. Sec., CAPE PENINSULA COLOUHED-EUROPEAN COUNCIL, P .O . Box 
1998, CAPE TOWN.

CAPE PENSINSULA J0TNT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & BANTU, c/o Miss E. 
Blumoerg, 11, Kenmaln Cardens, Main Road, Kenilworth, Cape.

THE TOWN CLERK, CAPE TOWN CI",Y COUNCIL, CAPE TOWN.

ELATHER 0 . CLARKE, Catholic Presbytery, Derby Road, Springs.

DUNDEE JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, c/o Rev. A .E .G . James, 
The Vicarage, DUNDEE.

DURBAN AND DISTRICT JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS AND BANTU, c/o 
MpSi—Ien Box I^e& , DURBAN.

7̂-r- t  Q  ̂ <1 -.

Hon Sec., DURBAN INDO-EUROPEAN JOINT COUNCIL, P.O. Box 731,DURBJ9l.

The Manager, NATIVE AFFAIRS ADMINISTRATION DEPT., P.O.Box 154,DURBAN.

XTHE MAYOR (MRS. MOELWYN HUGHES^, EAST LONDON CITY COUNCIL, P.O.Box 13^ 
1/ EAST LONDON.

EAST LONDON JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, c/o MR.R.H.GODLO, 
t58, St. Paul's Road, EAST LONDON.

FRANCESTOWN JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, P.O. Box 7, 
Francestown, BECHU AN ALAND PROTECTORATE.

GEORGE JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, c/o Mr.H.B. Brabant- 
Smlth, 59 Albert S t ., GEORGE.

GERMISTON JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & NON-EUROPEANS, c/o Rev.J.Kelly 
44 Parkhlll Ave., Germlston.

GRAHAMS’TOWW JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, c/o Miss E.M. 
Spurllng, High St ., GRAHAMSTOWN.

HEALDTOWN INSTITUTION, c/o the Rev. 3.M. Mokltlml, FORT BEAUFORT,CAPE. 

DR. ELLEN HELLMANN, 12, Bompas Road, Dunkeld, JOHANNESBURG.

MRS. A.W. H0EPNL*E,38 St. Patrick's Road, Houghton, JOHANNESBURG.

DR. F.D . HOLLEMAN, c / o  Stellenbosch University, STELLENBOSCH, CAPE.

/R e v .............. ..



REV. P. IBB^TSON, P .O . Box 740, BULAWAYO,3 .R.

DR. JEFFREYS, University of the Witwatersrand, Milner Park,JBG.

DR. 0 . JENSON, University of Natal, Warwick Ave., DURBAN.

JOHANNESBURG JOIN- COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS 4 AFRICANS, c/o Miss 
Z. Schwartzmen, P .O . Box 97, JOHANNESBURG.

THE TOWN CLERK, KIMBERLEY CITY COUNCIL, KIMBERLEY.

KIM ISRLEY JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & NON-EUROPEANS, c/o Mr. 
Roodman, 78 Lawson Road, KIMBERLEY.

KINOTILLIAMSTOWN JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS 4 AFRICANS, c/o 
M r.J.S . MacPherson, Frere St ., KINGWILLIAMSTOWN.

PROFESSOR J .D . KRIGE, University of Natal, Warwick Ave., DURBAN.

DR. HILDA KUPER, c/o Dr.A.N. Beemer, 3 Wroxhsm House, JOHANNESBURG.

LADYBRAND JOINT COUNCIL OF EUPO^EANS & BANTTJ <*/o n w t n H r ,D 
Methodist Parsonage, LADIBRAND.O.F.S. ' ■ " •O .W .f l l k l M .

™HANN3SBUR0?LLBI1E’ 0 /0  * 'H’ B° Bh0' r' Esq' • P -°- Box 5482,

“ “ " I  B,R0PEAMS 4 BAHTU- «• Kirk, Esq..

Parkf^ JOHANNESBURG?^0^^*' 0niver,,ltr of the P a t e r a  rand, m iner

PROFESSOR Z.K. MATTHEWS, S .A . Native College, Fort Hare, ALICE.C.P.

?VF1EUR° PEANS 4 *m C A f,S- • ' »  Mr.E.Mklze,

MR.D.B. MOLT UNO,c/o P .O . Box 19S8, CAPETOWN.

MR.D.G.S. M,,rIMKULU, Ohlanga Institute, PHOENIX, NATAL.

THE TOWN CLERK, PIETERMARITZBURG CITT COUNCIL, PIETERMARITZBURG,NTL.

PIETERMARITZBURG JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, o/o 
Mr. L. Hodgkiss, P .O . PLESSISLAAR, NATAL.

P m ™ ^ T Z B S " ^ I S UR<} INr>° ' EUR0DEAN J0INT COUNCIL,P.O. BOX 262

THE PIETERMARITZBURG SOCIETY FOR THE WELFARE OF NA^IV^S c/o Miss 
D.E. Melior, Wykehsm School, PIETERMARITZBURG, NATAl !

^ ^ ! ® o f ? 04 f p i ^ E R M S G , ° T O L ? R0t>EAN3 4  NCIN-EUR0PEAN3> c /o M r ,L .S lm a ,  

m I t K J r S .  m ! " 5 3 0 C m Y * 0/0 “ r's- S‘ 64 Don, St .,

* R T “ a?fIls>^S?’,■Et,RCP,!A,, AFI"AIRS DEPT-’ c/0 MunlclDality,

POTCHffSTROOM JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS 4 AFRICANS, o/o Mrs.
0 Kru6er 3t-» POTCHEFSTROOM.

The Manager, NON-eUROPbAN AFFAIRS DEPT., o/o Municipality,PRETORIA.

° F' EUR0P'iAN3 4 NON-EUROPEANS, c/o Mr.E.Oordln, 

/DS. J . REYN E K E ..........



DSJ.J. REYNEKE, 75 Bosman St ., PRETORIA.

The Manager, NON-EUROPEAN AFFAIRS DEPT., c/o Municipality, 
ROODEPOORT-MARAISBURG.

PROFESSOR I .  SCHAPERA, University of Cape Town, Rondebosch,
CAPE TOWN.

PROFESSOR P .J . SCHOEMAN, Stellenbosch University, STELLENBOSCH, 
Caoe.

REV. W. SHM°LE, S.A . Native College, Fort Hare, ALICE, C .P.

The Sec., SERVICE GROUP OK THE030PIIICAL SOCIETY IN SOUTHERN 
AFRICA, P.O. Box 47, PRETORIA.

THE NON-EUROPEAN AFFAIRS MANAGER, M r.E .J. Baker, c/o P .O . Box 45, 
SPRINGS.

SPRINGS JOINT COUNCIL OF EUROPEANS & AFRICANS, c/o Mr.G. Brsunger,
30 Nevjhouse S t ., Rowhili, SPRINGS.

r  JT MR* TRACEY, Hon Sec., African Music Society, P .O . Box 6126,
JOHANNESBURG.

DR. TROMP, ex-Assistant Ethnologist of Native Affairs Dept.,
P.O. Box 384, PRETORIA.
(envelope to he marked "Please forward")

VAN DER BYL $ARK HEALTH COMMITTEE, c/o Mr.E.R . Burnett,P.O.Box 3,
VAN DER BYL PARK.

Dr. VAN WARMELO, Chief Ethnologist, Native Affairs,Dept., P.O.Box 384 
PRETORIA.

The Chairman, NON-EUROPEAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, P.O. Box 35 ,VERBENIGING

VRYBURG JOINT COUNCIL, c/o Mr.J. MDOtokwane, Tigerkloof Institution, 
P.O. Tigerkloof, CAPE.

PROFESSOR *AGNEK, University of the Wit^atersrand, Milner Park, 
JOHANNESBURG.

MR. MAURICE ^EBB, P .O . Box 731, DURBAN.

DR. MONICA ^ILSON, Rhodes University College, GRAHAMSTOWN.

DR. O .D . WOLLHEIM, 6 Cuthberts Buildings, Oxford St ., EAST LONDON.

The Chairman, ZEERUST JOINT COUNCIL, P.O. Box 93, ZEERUST.

ZOUTSPANSBERG JOINT COUNCIL, c/o Mr. H. Phillips, Sturley,P.O. ELIM, 
N. TVL.

^oDR .R .H .W , SHEPARD, LOVEDALE, ALICE,C.P.

^ SOCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF SOIFH AFRICA, c/o Mr.A.T. Drage 
558, Moore R'-'ad, DURBAN.



M a y o r ’ s P a r l o u r ,
Ka n t o o r  v a n  die  Bu r g e m e e s t e r ,

Ea s t  Lo n d o n ,
O o s - L o n d e n ,

S O U T H  A F R IC A  
S U I D - A F R I K A .

20th April, 1949.

Dear Miss Horrell,

I should like to thank you for your letter of the 

13th April, 1949. Until I received it I was not aware of 

the survey which is being conducted into the effects of 

modern contacts on African family life .

Fortunately we have lately appointed Mr. Bettison 

as a social worker in our Locations and he tells me he can 

cope quite easily with the questionnaire and in the time 

required. I  am sending him your letter and he will post 

the results of his enquiry direct to you.

With best wishes,

I am,

Yours sincerely,

Miss M. Horrell,
19 Stiemens Street, 

Braamfontein, 
JOHANNESBURG.

MTD.



y A F R I C A N  M U S I C  R E S E A R C H

DIRECTOR

H u g h  T

T e l e p h o n e  2 2 - 4 4 8 8  

TELEGRAMS: 

“ G A L L O T O N E ”

22nd April 1949

Miss Muriel Horrell,

Technical Assistant,

The South African Institute of Race Relations (in c .) ,  
P .O . Box 97,

JOHANNESBURG

Dear Miss Horrell,

Thank you for your Circular. I feel, however, that this 

Survey is not in my line, and although I have certain personal 

experience it would not add very much to the objective of the 

Survey.

Yours sincerely,

i /•«> AerenOd'

S O U T H  A F R IC A N  H E A D Q U A R T E R S  

C/ o  G A  L  L  O  ( A F R I C A )  L I M I T E D
T R O Y E  S T R E E T  ------  P .O .  Box 6 2 1 6

J O H A N N E S B U R G .

-'..-swefed....... ..a ---- ----------



S O U T H  A F R I C A N  I N S T I T U T E  OF  RACE R E L A T I O N S
(.INCORPORA TED)

Regional Officers fo r the Cape W estern Area: 
Chairman— MAJOR J. F. HERBST, C.B.E.
Regional Representative — ADV. D. B. MOLTENO, M.P. 
Hon Reg. Treasurer —  G. CLEATON JONES.

Head Office:—  P.O. BOX 97, JOHANNESBURG.
Regional Office-—

Telegrams atui Cables:— UBUNTV, CAPE TOWN. 
Telephone: 3-2318.

Postal Address: P.O. Box 1998,

90 ST. JO H N ’S STREET,

In reply please quote CAPE TOW N.

35th April, 1949

Reference. 28/16/49*

The Technical Assistant. 
JOHANNESBURG.

A copy of R.R. 86/49 of 13th April, 1949, has been 
sent by you to Mr. Molteno.

2. Will you kindly say whether the circular letter is
merely for information, or whether you wish this office to 
take some action on the matter.

Regional Secretary



Public Health &' Social Welfare 
Department,

P .O .B o x  673 ,
EAST LONDON.

25th A p r i l ,194-9.

APR 1949

The Institute  of Race Relations , i or
19 Stiemens Street, 

Braamfontein,
J 0 HANNE SBUR G .

......
rkxjgci.

Answered.

Dear Miss Horrell,

The Lady Mayor of East London, Mrs. 

D . H.MoeIwyn-Hughes, asked me to deal with the 

questionnaire on African  Marriage which you sent to 

her .

Please find my answer and comments

attached.

Yours sincerely,

ENCLOSURE. 
D G B /1 :



64 Dorp S t . ,

-flETEKSBl'Rl •
?5tn A p r i l .1949.

Miss Muriel norrell,
Teennical "dviser,
Tne S . a . insLiiu ie  ol Rrce Relatione

r e  R . R . e 6 / 4 9  R E P . 12  . 4

Dear Miss Horrell,
I am sorry I nave not been able to x-eply 

to your letter ol tne I3tn A pril , beiore ihis, but n^ve Deen 

i l l .
Tne meeting of our Society’ takes place 

on Friday the 2ftn ,ana  1 nope this w ill not oe too late to 

send in any Inform'’ t io n .

Hon.Secretary
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